TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--------------------------------|----------|----------------|---------------------------------|
| PNC Bank, National Association | | 112/13/2012 | National Bank: UNITED STATES |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | InStar Services Group, L.P. | | |
|-----------------|-------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 1743 Maplelawn Dr. | | |
| City: | Troy | | |
| State/Country: | MICHIGAN | | |
| Postal Code: | 48084 | | |
| Entity Type: | LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | | |
|----------------------|---------|---|--|--|
| Registration Number: | 3342883 | BPR B. POOLE RESTORATION FIRE · FLOOD · DISASTER RECOVERY | | |
| Registration Number: | 2677159 | INSTAR | | |
| Registration Number: | 3472142 | INSTAR | | |
| Registration Number: | 2713170 | INSTAR | | |
| Registration Number: | 3471982 | OUR BUSINESS IS PUTTING YOU BACK IN BUSINESS | | |
| Registration Number: | 3585968 | P.R.E.P. | | |
| Registration Number: | 3585967 | P.R.E.P. PRIORITY RESPONSE EMERGENCY PLAN | | |
| Registration Number: | 3359471 | WHERE QUALITY IS REBUILT | | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7344184279

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 734-418-4278

Email: TMdocketing@honigman.com
Correspondent Name: Jennifer Sheehan Anderson
Address Line 1: 39400 Woodward Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 101

Address Line 4: Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48304-5151

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 223165-302013 |
|-------------------------|-----------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Jennifer Sheehan Anderson |
| Signature: | /Jennifer Sheehan Anderson/ |
| Date: | 12/14/2012 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=Tab 8 Reassignment and Release of Security Interest Trademark#page1.tif source=Tab 8 Reassignment and Release of Security Interest Trademark#page2.tif source=Tab 8 Reassignment and Release of Security Interest Trademark#page3.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST – TRADEMARKS

This Release of Security Interest - Trademarks (this "Release") is made as of December 13, 2012 by PNC Bank, National Association ("PNC"), in its capacity as agent (PNC in such capacity, "Agent") for itself and the various other financial institutions (collectively, the "Lenders") party from time to time to that certain Revolving Credit and Security Agreement dated as of August 19, 2008, as amended, in favor of InStar Services Group, L.P. ("Company").

Recitals

- 1. The Company and certain affiliates of Company received certain financial accommodations from Agent and the Lenders, and in connection therewith Company and InStar-BPR, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, entered into a Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of December 31, 2009 (the "2009 Security Agreement") and Company entered into a Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated February 4, 2011 (the "2011 Security Agreement"), and together with the 2009 Security Agreement, the "Security Agreements").
- 2. Pursuant to the Security Agreements, the Company pledged and granted to Agent, a security interest in the trademarks and trademark applications identified on Schedule 1 to this Release (collectively, the "Trademarks").
- 3. The 2009 Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame 004132/0854 on January 18, 2010.
- 4. The 2011 Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame 004471/00495 on February 9, 2011.
 - 5. The Agent wishes to release all interest that Agent may have in the Trademarks.

Agreement

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interest and liens in the Trademarks without recourse, representation or warranty other than that Agent has not assigned or encumbered any of Agent's interest in the Trademarks, all interest of Agent in the Trademarks.

[Remainder of Page Internationally Left Blank – Signature Page Follows]

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Agent

By: 7 4 17
Thomas Humbyrd, Vice President

SIGNATURE PAGE TO REASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

SCHEDULE 1 TRADEMARKS

| Owner | Mark | Trademark Application Number | Trademark Registration Number | Date of Application | Date of Registration |
|-----------------------------------|--|------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|---------------------|-------------------------|
| InStar Services Group, L.P. | BPR B. Poole Restoration Fire – Flood – Disaster Recovery | 77100292 | 3,342,883 | February 6, 2007 | November 27, 2009 |
| InStar Services Group, L.P. | Instar (word mark) | 76338016 | 2677159 | 11/15/2001 | 1/21/2003 |
| InStar Services Group, L.P. | Instar (word mark) | 77376668 | 3472142 | 1/21/2008 | 7/22/2008 |
| InStar Services Group, L.P. | Instar | 76395873 | 2713170 | 4/15/2002 | 5/6/2003 |
| InStar Services Group, L.P. | Our Business is Putting You Back in Business (word mark) | 77356546 | 3471982 | 12/20/2007 | 7/22/2008 |
| InStar Services Group, L.P. | P.R.E.P. (word mark) | 77481384 | 3585968 | 5/22/2008 | 3/10/2009 |
| InStar Services Group, L.P. | P.R.E.P. PRIORITY RESPONSE EMERGENCY PLAN (word mark) | 77481367 | 3585967 | 5/22/2008 | 3/10/2009 |
| InStar Services Group, L.P. | Where Quality is Rebuilt | 77206305 | 3359471 | 6/14/2007 | 12/25/2007 |

RECORDED: 12/14/2012